

#34

DELAWARE SUPREME COURT  
FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE

90 DEC -6 PH 2:25

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES'  
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

DEPUTY CLERK  
Wilmington

Appellant,  
Objector-Below

No.: 313, 1990

v.

JOSEPH SULLIVAN and ALAN BRODY,  
  
Plaintiffs-Below

Below: Court of Chancery  
In And For New Castle  
County

DR. ARMAND HAMMER, OCCIDENTAL  
PETROLEUM CORPORATION, DR. RAY  
IRANI, ARTHUR B. KRIM, MORRIE  
A. MOSS, AZIZ D. SYRIANI,  
O.C. DAVIS, SENATOR ALBERT GORE,  
ARTHUR GROMAN, MICHAEL A. HAMMER,  
DAVID A HENTSCHEL, J. ROGER HIRL,  
JOHN KLUGE, LOUIS NIZER,  
GEORGE O. NOLLEY, DR. C. ERWIN  
PIPER, GERALD M. STERN, ROSEMARY  
TOMICH,

Defendants-Below

THE ARMAND HAMMER MUSEUM  
OF ART AND CULTURAL CENTER, INC.

Intervenor,  
Defendants-Below,

Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF OBJECTOR-APPELLANT  
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

OF COUNSEL:

BIGGS & BATTAGLIA

John K. Van De Kamp,  
Attorney General  
Susan E. Henrichsen,  
Deputy Attorney General  
110 West A Street  
San Diego, CA 92101

Robert D. Goldberg  
1206 Mellon Bank Center  
P. O. Box 1489  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
(302) 655-9677

Attorneys for California  
Public Employees'  
Retirement System

DATED: December 6, 1990

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES	i
ARGUMENT	1
I. DEFENDANTS MISSTATE THE NATURE OF THEIR DELIBERATIONS TO SUPPORT THEIR CONCLUSION THAT THE DECISION TO FUND THE MUSEUM PROJECT WAS AN INFORMED, ADVISED JUDGMENT	1
A. Plaintiffs' and Defendants' Characterization Of The Directors' Deliberations Is Not Supported By The Record	1
B. The Record Does Not Support Defendants' Argument That Funding Of The Museum Project Was Not Approved Until July 20, 1989	7
1. Commitment and Approval of Occidental's Funding of the Hammer Museum Occurred On February 16, 1989	8
2. The July 20 Meeting Represented Neither An Informed And Advised Judgment, Nor A Cure For The Uninformed Decision of February 16	11
II. DEFENDANTS RELY ON RHETORIC AND MISCHARACTERIZATION OF THE RECORD TO SUPPORT THEIR ARGUMENT THAT THE GIFT IS REASONABLE IN PURPOSE AND AMOUNT	15
A. Defendants' Characterization Of Objectors as "Surrogates" For LACMA Is Inaccurate	15
B. The Gift Approved By Defendants Does Not Meet The Test Of Reasonableness	18
III. PLAINTIFFS AND DEFENDANTS MISCHARACTERIZE THE SETTLEMENT BENEFITS	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CASES

<u>Polk v. Good</u> Del.Supr., 507 A.2d 531, 536 (1986)	24
<u>Smith v. Van Gorkom</u> Del.Supr., 488 A.2d 858 (1985)	7,13,14
<u>Sullivan v. Hammer</u> Del. Ch., C.A. No. 10823 (Aug. 7, 1990)	24
<u>Theodora Holding Corp. v. Henderson</u> Del.Ch., 257 A.2d 398 (1969).	19,20,21
